suggestion  of Architect and use of  the  area
              under construction, the area of each flat  in-
              creased  and that due to  inevitable  reasons,
              the actual cost of the flat has
              5
              become  Rs. 1,16,000 (in words Rupees one  lac
              sixteen  thousand).  On account of  the  above
              reasons the area of the flat has become 714.94
              sq.ft. in place of 500 sq.ft."
Thereafter,  a  request  was made by the  appellant  to  the
respondents to deposit the balance amount.  A similar letter